March 31, 2010

RECEIVED

MAR 3 1 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: Ridgelea Investments, Inc. 2009-00500 Rate Case Filing

Dear Sirs:

Attached is Ridgelea's response to the Commission Staff's first information request in the above-mentioned case. Please note that due to severe workload demands and other issues, Ridgelea was unable to provide all the needed information at this time (see for example, item 16), but will do so as soon as possible.

In addition, Ridgelea continues to believe, as it stated in the cover letter of its application, that an informal conference would be beneficial to all parties to avoid unnecessary delays and costly legal fees. We therefore reiterate our request for an informal conference to discuss our situation with Commission Staff. Since I am in Frankfort on a weekly basis every Monday and Thursday, it would be preferable to meet on one of those days if possible.

Sincerely

Charles Hungler, औ∴, President Ridgelea Investments, Inc.

## **Written Statement of Verification**

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and
The undersigned, , being duly sworn, deposes and
states he is the Owner of Ridgelea investments, inc., Applicant, in the above
proceedings; that he has read the foregoing data request responses and has
noted the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own knowledge, except as
to matters which are there in stated on information or belief, and as to those
matters, he believes same to be true.
MI dles
Charles Hungler. Jr.\ Owner
3-27-10
Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me by Charles Hungler, Jr., Owner of
Ridgelea Investments, Inc. on this <u>March 27 Th</u> , 2010
My Commission Expires <u>50+10, 2013</u>

Notary Public In and for said County and State

SARAH L. BROWN Notary Public, State of Onlo My Commission Expires September 10, 2013

## Ridgelea CN 2009-00500 1st Data Request Responses

Question 1. Refer to Exhibit 1 of the Application, Adjustment C, Owner/Manager Fee. Ridgelea states that the Owner/Manager Fee was adjusted to \$9,055 to reflect the fees that were allowed in its 2008 rate case. However, as reported in the 2008 Annual Report, Charles Hungler, Jr., Ridgelea's President, was paid \$2,050 to manage the day-to-day operations of Ridgelea's system. a. Provide a detailed list of the management duties being performed by Mr. Hungler.

Answer: First, it should be noted that Mr. Hungler was paid only \$2,050 in 2008 because of limited funds, and this was prior to the final decision in the 2008 rate case in December 2008 – and prior to the realization of any additional revenues resulting from that case. Mr. Hungler provides management and supervisory activities for Ridgelea, including supervising office and plant operations, making two trips per week to the Franklin County plants to monitor the plants' operations and perform hands-on routine and non-routine maintenance, and corresponding with all regulatory agencies including the PSC and the Division of Water. He also interacts with contractors to resolve any operational issues.

b. Does Mr. Hungler track the amount of hours he spends performing the daily management of Ridgelea? (1) If yes, provide documentation to support the number of hours Mr. Hungler devotes to the management of Ridgelea. (2) If no, given that this is a less-than-arms-length transaction, provide documentation to show that Mr. Hungler's annual salary of \$9,055 is reasonable.

Answer: Mr. Hungler does not track the hours he spends performing the daily management of Ridgelea, and tracking the hours devoted to each of the four sewage treatment plants would be cumbersome when a great deal of time is devoted to operational issues – as opposed to unnecessary paperwork and timekeeping – for these aging plants. Ridgelea believes an annual salary of \$9,055 for Mr. Hungler is reasonable in view of his 32 years of experience in sewer plant operations, his technical expertise, the services he provides on a continual basis, and the fact that this particular sewer utility is comprised of four sewage treatment plants in two counties in Kentucky. Four separate plants entail four separate sets of responsibilities, four potential environmental liabilities, four separate customer bases, four separate operations without economies of scale, and four separate sets of assets requiring planning, routine and emergency maintenance and specialized knowledge.

Ridgelea is aware of instances in Kentucky where other sewer utility owners own and manage multiple sewage treatment plants. (See, for instance, Airview Utilities, Brocklyn Utilities, Bullitt Utilities, Coolbrook Utilities, Farmdale Development, Fox Run Utilities, and Lake Columbia Utilities, which share some or all of the same ownership and/or management) The key difference between them and Ridgelea is that they own and account for the plants under separate legal entities, and the Commission treats them separately for ratemaking, tariffs, and other administrative purposes. In addition, the Commission awards each of those utilities a separate owner/manager fee.

Ridgelea should not be penalized for its streamlined ownership structure which combines the four plants into one corporate entity.

In summary, the Commission's decision in Ridgelea's prior rate case in 2008 to award Mr. Hungler \$9,055 for ownership and management of the four sewage treatment plants was reasonable in that case; no party objected to that decision; and nothing has changed to warrant revisiting that decision.

·		

Question 2. In its report in Case No. 2008-00364, Staff states that "the owner often responds in person to frequent emergency situations associated with the Franklin County sewers despite his location in Cincinnati, Ohio." Provide a copy of the vehicle log documenting the number of trips Mr. Hungler made to the Franklin County treatment plants during calendar year 2008. For each documented trip, state the purpose of the visit and identify the treatment facility that was visited.

Answer: Mr. Hungler does not keep a mileage log for his visits to the plants, as he has never charged Ridgelea for mileage or vehicle usage expenses. His normal schedule calls for visits to the Franklin County plants every Monday and Thursday, and he performs routine and non-routine maintenance at the plants for about 5 hours each day. Mr. Hungler does not keep paperwork recording the purpose of each visit to the plants. Instead, Mr. Hungler visits these plants on a twice-weekly basis because they are aging and need constant attention.

### Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

Question 3. Given that Mr. Hungler's residence is in Cincinnati, Ohio and Ridgelea is located in Kentucky, quantify any benefits that the ratepayers of Ridgelea receive from this arrangement.

**Answer:** It is difficult to specifically quantify the benefits Ridgelea's ratepayers receive from Mr. Hungler's ownership of the utility. However, the ratepayers receive numerous intangible benefits from the stable operation of a sewage treatment plant, including specialized expertise and safe, reliable and adequate service.

In Case No. 2003-00184, the Kentucky PSC approved the transfer of the three sewage treatment plants formerly owned by Mulberry Enterprises to Ridgelea. These plants were aging and needed significant repairs. The Commission's Order at page 3 noted that Ridgelea was located in Cincinnati, Ohio and that Mr. Hungler was a licensed operator of wastewater treatment facilities. The Order at page 4 found that Ridgelea "has the financial, technical and managerial abilities to provide reasonable wastewater treatment facilities service" and further found that the transfer was consistent with the public interest. Ridgelea owned and operated the Franklin County plants from until late 2008 without a rate increase.

Ridgelea is aware of other instances in Kentucky where the ownership and management of sewer utilities is in question. See for instance, Case No. 2009-00378 involving an investigation of the operations of the Woodland Acres and Big Valley sewage treatment plants. Sewer utilities generally are not viewed as desirable assets, making it difficult or impossible to obtain financing for needed repairs and replacements. In this case, Ridgelea is asking for the funds needed to operate its plant in an environmentally responsible manner, as required by the Agreed Order with the Energy and Environment Cabinet.

Question 4 – Provide a calendar year 2008 general ledger showing account number, subaccount number, account title, subaccount title, and all entries to each account...

Answer: Ridgelea does not maintain any kind of general ledger. Ridgelea's owner spends most of his time with operations rather than paperwork, and Ridgelea writes a limited number of checks per year, as detailed in response to question 5 below. The 2008 Commission Staff Report in Case No. 2008-00364 (at Explanatory Note B) noted that "Ridgelea is generally unfamiliar with PSC practices [and] its documentation for various expenses was less than desirable." Its documentation basically consists of a checkbook, expense invoices, and a year-end compilation by a CPA with which it contracts.

#### Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

Question 5 – For each cash account used by Ridgelea during the calendar year 2008, provide a cash disbursements ledger that lists all checks in chronological order and details the date paid, check number, vendor, and amount. The 2008 cash disbursements ledger should be provided on a computer disk in Microsoft Office Excel format.

**Answer:** Ridgelea does not maintain computerized financial records. Attached is a copy of the actual checkbook pages and an Exhibit showing all checks and dates paid, payee and amount.

Ribelli Illiotris.
2008 Milberry

UMBER OR CODE	DATE	sit • AP-Automatic Payment • ATM-Cash Withdrawal • DC-De TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION	PAYMENT WITHDRAY	FEE,	<b>√</b>	DEPOSIT CREDIT (4	1	\$4778			
18798	1/11	Blu Gran Enon	547	<del></del>	1	O/ILDII (4	r)	547	2:		
	1.7	Ehotri bill a Worldway						4230			
8799	1/11	Brigham Mollal. LLP	1000	c v	f			1000	2		
C 14m4	3.7	North rin Brill						3230	ŋ		
8 3	$M_{II}$		263	30	1			213	50		
18	. 7	LODE Pagent Mulbers F	Int.					3682	3.		
	Tiy	D. Boil			Ĵ	3470	45	3470	اللم الم		
0.00	1/	Mulbyr Plant,		ļ				6134	16		
880	114	NASULTSS 4 COX LLP	1200	6,	Í			1200	0		
そきァ	714	Perfor Power.	t				-	4937	6		
R. 27	314		500	(-2	1			500	6		
1		Two on banks Wriping	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				4437	6		
I	1/28	Dy. 1			1	2896	Q ~	2890	8		
		1,3 Kal Than 3			1	2 10	b	7334	8		
883	1/19	C.T. 07 Frm2 70 2T.D	65	ڻ٥	1	•		65	60		
		Shadow Few Mulberry Plm	1,	,				7269			
884	1/14	Charles For Mulberry Plan Parry's Suptice Service	175	ប្រ	1			175	00		
		Strong Harding Mulberry							50		
1885	1/10	Govlan Town	100	O o	1			100	ن ب		
		GUARTIAN ESTATO PUMP	11 172 61 IL	Til					50		
886	128	Zharli G. Haryluzi	500	LV				500	G Q		
		Sewer Ini- Cleaps 250 Mulber	320 G	ייחיי	117			6494	50		
887	126	5/2017 2 2017 Z	1248	60	V			1248	60		
	,	Property Tax Mulber, P)	·1.					5245	90		
	<i>? ]</i> : [	> 1 1 7 1 1 2 1	16	c :-				( )	-		
888	/	Mayor By Marily 1	65	2 1	1	j		<b>6</b> 7	57		

		no Dah	it Card • FT-F	unds Tr	ansfer	SC-Service	e Charg	e • TD-Tax Deduct	ible
AD-Automal	1	t • AP-Automatic Payment • ATM-Cash Withdrawal • DC-Deb	PAYMENT F WITHDRAWA		1	DEPOSIT CREDIT (+	-)	\$5178	32
CODE	DATE		Lji	60	1			41	60
1880	7/7	Frankel WATE DAT	, ,					5136	73
	5.7	mulber hote till	1950	( Ġ				450	૯૭
1890	3/2	Fried Zien Co Wenth Di	10					4686	73
	37,	Parked of - Land	1040	1,3	V			1040	00
1891	2/4	monteppe milhing						3616	173
( M ( ) ( )	27.	[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]	1000	زري	1			1000	6.0
1892	17		1 -					2197	73
	2/8				1	3432	44	3737	04
	18	Hopers Plant						6153	
1000	2/10	Mulbry Plant	1021	80	1			2137	2 3 3
1843	110	Porter Port 20 Alle Ma	·Vberry		<u> </u>		<u></u>	5132	
			750	6 %	Tv			750	0 0
1800	2/13	North ste Bart.	13.		٧			4382	93
The state of the s		room and y house, In	633	164	Ý	-		6.33	264
1895	1/13		02-		'			3750	24
	12/	Elwin b-11 Grinth	421	1 51	V	7		424	
1846	2/03	Blu Gran Epiras	1 .	'				339.	
	127	Elustra L'Il Mulbery Pl	15	-				15	1,0
1897	2/1	6 K. S. S. Luly Lister Eile						330	1
	3/2	Duporit				414	6 81	4 146	
	1	(7,3 L/Ts, 2,5)					_	745	
189	8 3/3		50	G 0.				500	3 0 6
187	8 13	3 Parkout. B. Hardenson	6, 11/	<u> </u>	NA.	-12. 12m	· 12 ·	11/2/2	1 52
1840	3/	3 Parkout N. Was	300	0 0				665	4 5
121.	/   ' '	Slaba Hanty Malbers P	121					700	1 7

.

NUMBER OR CODE	DATE	it • AP-Automatic Payment • ATM-Cash Withdrawal • DC-Del	PAYMENT, F WITHDRAW	tt,	1	DEPOSIT. CREDIT (+)		\$6654
Lawrence	3/3	Paradol WATE DOT.	38					38 1133
1901	3/3	CYNT Co Syrte Stave	270	ניט				6396
1905	3/ <sub>6</sub>	Perfust A West Maint	1215	64			i	1215
1903	3/1	STraceta Pump 45 upply	172	69				172
109 0 VI	3/6	Bushin module LLC	871	18				4181
19.5	3/1	Head to the Mary Plants	1000	زيا				3187
1906	3/7	Dark Escano	217	43				217
	3/17	Elwing bills Grant April Deport				3650	(1	3650
1900	3/14	Blue Copi Enders	1413	93				516
1908	3/21		441	72.3	1			44
1909	3/21	1802 1000	436		1			43 428
	3/31	2000	1,13			4416	10	8703
1970	3/29		, 250 m			no Trotin		\$ 20:

,

		And the second s			- 2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AD - Automa	itic Depos	it • AP-Automatic Payment • ATM-Cash Withdrawel • DC-	Debit Card • FT-	Funds Tr	ransfe	r • SC-Service Char	ge • TD-Tax Deductible
MBER OR CODE	DATE	TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION	PAYMENT WITHDRAW	FEE.	1	DEPOSIT, CREDIT (+)	\$9203 70
9.17	4/2	Ro- Dept of Reversion	175	00			175 00 8028 70
912	476	Ky. S. Corp I Down To	33	55			33 55
17		Water bills Mulberry Pla	л				799515
913	4/6	MANTERPHIC MANDER P.	1.100	G:			689515
914	4/6	Daration - No later 12	150	6.0			150 00
9 15	4/6	Mulbery Bhile Chamical Perfect A - Wase	917	0 6		A 2147	275 00
	1	150. Christs, 125: Test,	2 (2 , vy)	Juc.	-	3164 09	
	4/14	Deposit				3169 00	3669 69
	1,			T	Ţ		1000 00
1916	4/9	Lyxl Few malley Pla	2 & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	6 ~			913924
1917	4/14		447	95			969129
1918	4/(0		475	98			821531
1919	4/1	Briggin Moltil- II	\$ 800	52			8 57 52 7407 79
1920	, 4/ <sub>2</sub>	North site Brite	549	ડે જિમ			545 97 686183

			6169 82
. 14	121 4/21	Contain Town 150 mg 150 mg	6062 82
		Carried - 600th 2000 101 61	61 87
	(3/2 4/21	V one Mitting Ting	90000
	42.2 5/1	Bod Pon go Lewist Boles	51 00 95 3433 60 813455
	5/4	Control to the state of the sta	80000
١	924 5/2	Ether Straight Country Good Alamond	1000 C
3	0/72 2/2	Ethal Hamilton 1000 c-	33455
		Child Strongling Country	7230 55
\	6136 211	T. dr. X	113025
<b>L</b> \	921/ 5/7	best in a writing	
4	21.0		
	5/19	mulber 31, 12 V	211 23
	1928 3/19	Morth Side Brings Blow 3839 V	3838 dJ18J1
	1939 5/19	French Change	917988
		Mulping Matubill 1100 6: V	827788
	1930 5/19	Muschist Corper bly	1000 00
	10/31 2/11	Front Ern Walping Blog	430 12
	1432 3/1	" Dalice Give Day of "	6649 76
	1933 5/1	Blue Gior Encison 462 33 V	618753
		C/25/01 1216 1 100/2 7 381 35 V	381 72
	1634 215	Werey 346 38 Walpin), Carrill 132-34	

•

and the same			the same	Carlo Ca		
		_	ťa.o	,		5805 71
1935	5/26	Perfort, N. Wait.	539	¢^ <b>√</b>		2369 pl
1936	2136	Sove Totas 39. material Grant Ehrolic G. Hanglis	133	33 1		85 EE15 85 EE15
	<b>L</b> 12	Matter d Malbert Plant			3750 95	375095
1437		Bup of July 6,7	600	6. V		100 13 830 13 1464 33
		100 m 12 m 217 300 mm/pro	872 n	Co How	ount KA FOC	630 63 141.281 13
1938		For CAN Group PSC	.5 /J	1-2 J		7464 33 34 13
10.30		Walpin Mala Pil				4427 20
	6/9	Daparis Plan			361551	11099
1940	6/9	REVERT A. Wart.	300	en s		1079941
[૧૫)	6/4	Perfect A Wast March 53 & Con LLP Logal Face malbergly	1175	r J		9674 41
1942		Wereling & Cox Mal	1000	. 1		8674 41
<b>\</b>		Roma work LLDP	800	6 A J		Gov Gu
	1/13	Dale Elveros		go V		7824 41 36 80
		Charica (1:81)		69 V		7789 61 538 69
	6/13	Blue Gran Elacold				ካጔዛዩ <u>የ</u> ን 211 14
1976	6/12	Minimal Silencer LLC Burking, Silencer Mandbox Bla.		ηų √ ·		703118
174	1 1/13	19 11 1 CT15		05 , 1		185 00
194	8 6/15	surkit wheel - Hancock I De	<i>⊅</i> 62	V+ ,		265 01
		Serve I'm Clouming Waypus	r e e		•	e de la companya de l

1949 1950 1900 1901 1901 1901	6/23 6/20 11/4 11/5 11/5	Morth & the Bulk SAIS N  Form Bill Margher See Country See Administration of the Marghan See Country See Country See Administration of the Marghan See Country S	581 32 581 32 581 32 581 32 581 63 581 63 681 63
1910	7/25 7/3 7/3 7/3	POURITE MODELLE 13050 V  MINITEDANIC MODELLE 140 CO V  MINITEDANIC MODELLE 1040 V  LIAN PROMITE CONTIN  HAMMER CONTERIOR COLOR 1040 V  TONE EN TINEX  Blue Gran E 1300 D  E LOUTER BIN MARBONDELY  MONTH CO. BENTO  LOAD POUR  FORM BOND SENON 4100 V	1335 00 611466 140 00 597466 100466 40466 487066

```
6929
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      18
                                                                                                                                                                                                             3482 38 3482
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      38
                                                                                        Grangly Sit.
                        8/4
                                                    Freque Ci
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         10411
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      66
                                                       Charles of the Grand Colors of Colors of
                                                                                                                                                                                         300 m y 500 2 400 dg [ ]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      er Ç
1912 3/2
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       しん
                                                 Cralmy 00E
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       5 8
                                                                                              MBTI- Dat
                                                                                                                                                                     5859
                                                        だいたがり
1913 8/2
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              9553
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      0 7
                                                       Montpers mater Diet
Bishon Metal, Lli
Legal From Mulberry
                                                                                                                                                                   80000
                       8/3
1914
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              8753 cm
                                                          Boy Haziling 4 Cox LLP
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               1500
                                                                                                                                                                15000-
1915
                         8/2
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                7253 07
                                                                                                                                                                   100 01
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              1123 82
                         8/4
1916
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               616367
                                                       Bakers Walpers Blow
                                                                                                                                                                1050 -
1917
                         8],
                                                                                                                                                                                                    2 7 36 78 98 1238 V
                         8 0
                                                    Charle G. Hander It 160 per a
Trace Reservat France Malbert Plant
STAR Electrical Reports 399 80
ALVATOR VOPERS DEADLES
CHOTYCE BILL CONTINA
CONTI
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      760 01
  1918
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               9000 75
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   300
 10/19 8/11
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              8701 75
548 89
                         8/11
 1420
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               8152 86
                                                                                                                                                                  140 00
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    140 60
                          8/13
                                                         Parfect - K. Wint.
1921
                                                    Crential Text of Black Cress CHOWS 631 59
Electro LAI Malberty Place 300 00
Perfor A. War I. M
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               3012 86
                                                                                                                                                                  631 59
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      631 59
                         8/15
1823
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              738127
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       300 00
                         8/15
 1823
                                                     Louis Cham markery
Cornella En Barlo
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                7081 27
                                                                                                                                                                                                                4202 08 4308 08
                            8/30
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                536 64
                                                                                                                                                                 536 W V
    1924 8 30
                                                          round bonday ways and By
```

.

•

```
6145
               Perfect - A · Wants
Service Cham Providing Edge
Perfect - P. Warte
Corporation Lift STATE topano
Depart
                                                                              450 00
       80/1/2
                                                                             5695 73
                                                    500 :227
                                                                               500 10
                                                                             519573
               Tools on moderate Proposition of the Clay
                                                                            3242 89
                                                               V 324589
       rof 4
                                                                             8438 13
        MIL
                                                                            75,75 00
                                                                                    b3.
1942
                                                                             44 12 62
1993
                                                                             736362
                  Grand Mundy
                                                                                 56 48
                                                      56 78
                                                                             430 6 64
 1945
                 WALLES MUSTON Place
Soll on Elite Group Elice
Pent on Proposition G
                                                                               500 00
 1946
                                                     চ্হত ∨
        1:/6
                                                                              42 20 83
                                                                             3101 84
                                                                   3607 87
                  Mulphos Phate
        10) 10
                                                                             1041491
                                                                                513 96
                                                     713 01
 1940 10/11
                                                                              9900 75
                 Chatrack 11 Grantle
                                                                                600 00
                                                      60000
                   Brigh Mille LUE
                                                                              9300 %
        10 11
 1948
                  Maralis & Cox Ext
Maralis & Cox Ext
                                                                               1300 00
                                                     130000
        10/11
 PYPI
                                                                              8000 45
                                                                                Ja0 00
                                                      290 00
                   Perfect A. Worth
         10/11
 1950
                                                                              771075
                                                                               132500
                                                      325 6
                   Barry b- Mari
         10/11
 1951
                 175 motical loss moint mulberg
Blow Grow Elsers
Elector Lill Malberg 50
Worth size Broth
Long Pront mulbergold
                                                                               P382 12
                                                                               596 45
5989 30
                                                     596 45
         10/20
 1950
                                                      509 27
 1953 6/34
                                                                               2280 03
```

1954 11/3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			4			
1463 1/10 Brown Course English Maybones 1405 1/10 Brown Course English 1300 0 1 200 43 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1300 0 1 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 43 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 13 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 13 1409 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 13 1400 1/10 Brown Course English 1700 0 1 3000 1300 1300 1300 1300 1300	1954 1173 1955 11/6 1955 11/1 1955 11/1 1957 11/1	Sylvery Poll Carelly  Story Dark Every Consulty  Story Dark Every Language  Story Dark Every Language	850. 551 24 135 63 135 63	マ マ マ マ マ マ マ	i	79 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1966 12/3 Perfect & Waller - Com 1 196 68 1 196	1961 "/" " 1962 "/" 1963 "/19 1964 "/32 1965 "2/3	Brught on Molling Plants  Lord For Multing Plants  Brught on Hould by Plants  Crost Con Multing Plants  Porto TA Multing Plants  Porto TA Multing  Sound Is a repair Mulberry  Parto TA Maila	149 ex 1000, ex 275 83 1300, 1300,			24 3 3 1 3 1 3 6 5 7 4 7 4 7 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1 3
	1	from the best loss of Files				

		The state of the s	
			THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN
	1462 12/4	Theop Constitute St. J	58 CPPE
	10,69 12/5	Lace pic pulle Bell 18 11 11 1	2,99380
	ا قَا ﴿ يَرْ	D. 6-1 My 25 11 25	J M M T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	190 01		
	I AND ONE	Booker Come - to Book to The Dorsamon	531065
	1972 3/8		481030
100000	12/13	A CAME A CONTRACT OF A CAME A	161411 17614 18828
	1913 12/13	le l'action de la company de l	1527 1E
12	i de la companya de l	To 12 12 1 Talkand (C. d. per to 100 10) 1 1 1 NAO 112 CA ST	(209 65
	1979 12/13		562 31
	18 12 12/15	Star Com Energy 50% 54 1/	5647 34
	1 =1 =/ ( 17 / 12	And the many of the state of th	5192 80 450 50
	1 490 10/15	2 m/ C m C confra C	913 · 1
	1478 12/15	Water Achora Walprod Blow	4414 30 245
	$\int \mathcal{L}^{\mu}$	Dobert Ding 2 Let Wall have	416960
	1979 12/22	Person A- Wing. 600 or 1/	60000
	12/27	Debaid \ 3408 33 3	456980
		Crustia Con	197802

1.U4 CUUU 3 30 1.

		The state of the s	
1982 1983 1984 1985	1/4/09 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/13	Hazulviss & Cox LIF 5793 80 V  Togal Fire malberg PLA  STare Chill  Enology Tax malberg Plants  Enology Tax malberg Plants  Enology Town Brand Plants  Pump Report Cornoral Comp USo and  Pump Report Cornoral Complete Son  Pump Report Cornoral Complete Son  Pump Report Cornoral Complete  Popolity Town Brand Son  Pump Report Cornoral Complete  Propolity Town  Blance Composal Complete  Blance Composal Complete  Blance Complete  Bla	3.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992	1/10 1/12/09 1/12/09 1/13/19 1/15/19	•	2007 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

.

TALL MELLOW DOWN

# Ridgelea Checks Written 2008

#	Date	То	Amount
1878	1/11	Bluegrass Energy	\$547.53
1879	1/11	Bingham McHale LLC – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1880	1/11	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,200.00
1881	1/14	Northside Bank – Mulberry Loan Payment	\$563.50
1882	1/14	Perfectawaste – Lagoon Pumping Mulberry	\$500.00
1883	1/14	Frankfort – Sludge fee for Mulberry	\$65.00
1884	1/14	Perry's Septic Service – Mulberry Sludge Hauling	\$175.00
1885	1/14	Gordon towing –Grantland Pump Installation	\$100.00
1886	1/28	Charles Hungler – Two Sewer line cleanings	\$500.00
1887	1/28	Property tax Payment Mulberry	\$1,248.60
1888	2/1	Charles Hungler – Mulberry Materials	\$67.57
1889	2/2	Farmdale WD – Water bill	\$41.60
1890	2/2	Franklin Co. Health Dept Mulberry permit	\$450.00
1891	2/6	Perfectawaste – Mulberry maintenance	\$1,040.00
1892	2/7	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry legal fees	\$1,000.00
1893	2/10	Bingham McHale LLC - Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,021.84
1894	2/13	Northside Bank - Mulberry Loan Payment	\$750.00
1895	2/13	Duke Energy – Grantland Electricity	\$632.64
1896	2/13	Bluegrass Energy	\$427.56
1897	2/16	Ky. State Treasurer – Filing fee	\$15.00
1898	3/3	Charles Hungler – \$300 Grantland cleaning, \$200 admin	\$500.00
1899	3/3	Perfectawaste – Mulberry sludge hauling	\$300.00
1900	3/3	Farmdale WD	\$38.97
1901	3/3	Grant Co. Septic – Grantland sludge hauling	\$220.00
1902	3/6	Perfectawaste - Mulberry plant maintenance	\$1,215.00
1903	3/6	Straeffer Pump – Grantland pump parts	\$172.69
1904	3/6	Bingham McHale – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$821.81
1905	3/17	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1906	3/17	Duke Energy	\$217.43
1907	3/17	Bluegrass Energy	\$463.93
1908	3/21	Perfectawaste – Grantland and Mulberry	\$441.72
1909	3/21	Northside Bank - Mulberry loan payment	\$436.98
1910	3/29	Charles Hungler - \$250 Mulberry, \$250 Admin.	\$500.00
1911	4/2	KY Revenue Department – State Tax	\$175.00
1912	4/6	Farmdale WD	\$33.55
1913	4/6	Perfectawaste – Mulberry maintenance	\$1,100.00
1914	4/6	Perfectawaste – Mulberry chemicals	\$150.00
1915	4/6	Perfectawaste – Mulberry \$150 chemicals, \$125	\$275.00
		Grantland testing	
1916	4/9	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	
1917	4/14	Duke Energy	\$447.95
1918	4/14	Bluegrass Energy	\$475.98

1919	4/16	Bingham McHale – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$807.52
1920	4/21	Northside Bank – Mulberry Ioan	\$545.97
1921	4/21	Gordon's Towing – Grantland pump removal	\$100.00
1922	4/21	Granger- Grantland parts	\$61.87
1923	5/1	Robert Faesy CPA – Taxes & Reports	\$900.00
1924	5/2	Charles Hungler-Grasscutting \$300 Mulberry, \$200 Grantland, \$300 Administration	\$800.00
1925	5/2	Ethel Hungler – Grantland Loan Payment	\$1,000.00
1926	5/7	?	\$104.00
1927	5/7	Perfectawaste – Mulberry maintenance	\$1,100.00
1928	5/19	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$511.52
1929	5/19	Farmdale WD	\$38.39
1930	5/19	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,100.00
1931	5/19	Bingham McHale – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1932	5/19	Duke Energy	\$430.12
1933	5/19	Bluegrass Energy	\$462.33
1934	5/26	Perfectawaste – Material \$246.38 Mulberry, Grantland \$135.34	\$381.72
1935	5/26	Perfectawaste	\$539.00
1936	5/26	Charles Hungler-Mulberry Material	\$133.33
1937	6/2	Charles Hungler- \$100 Grantland & \$300 Mulberry grasscutting, \$200 Administration	\$600.00
1938	6/9	Robert Faesy CPA – 2007 end of year work	\$820.00
1939	6/6	Farmdale WD	\$37.13
1940	6/9	Perfectawaste-Grantland Material & Testing	\$300.00
1941	6/9	Perfectawaste-Mulberry maintenance and testing	\$1,175.00
1942	6/9	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1943	6/9	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$800.00
1944	6/13	Duke Energy	\$36.80
1945	6/13	Bluegrass Energy	\$538.69
1946	6/13	Universal Silencer, LLC - Mulberry	\$217.74
1947	6/13	Frankfort – Sludge hauling	\$185.00
1948	6/13	Whitehead-Hancock – Mulberry cleaning	\$265.00
1949	6/23	Northside Bank - Mulberry Ioan	\$571.32
1950	6/23	Duke Energy	\$345.91
1900	6/30	Charles Hungler-Grasscutting \$400 Mulberry & \$300 Grantland, \$200 Administration	\$900.00
1901	7/4	KY State Treasurer-PSC Assessment	\$163.60
1902	7/4	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$600.00
1903	7/5	Farmdale WD	\$107.72
1904	7/5	Duke Energy	\$353.83
1905	7/5	Perfectawaste	\$1,325.00
1906	7/5	Perfectawaste	\$140.00
1907	7/5	Ethel Hungler	\$1,000.00
1908	7/5	Hamilton Co. Traffic Clerk	\$104.00

1909	7/25	Bluegrass Energy	\$659.02
1910	7/28	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$536.80
1911	7/28	Faesy Accounting Services	\$410.00
1912	8/2	Charles Hungler	\$800.00
1913	8/2	Farmdale WD	\$58.59
1914	8/2	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$800.00
1915	8/2	Hazelrigg & Cox – Legal Fees	\$1,500.00
1916	8/4	Farmdale WD	\$100.00
1917	8/?	Perfectawaste	\$1,050.00
1918	8/11	Charles Hungler	\$760.00
1919	8/11	Star Electrical Repair-Grantland Aerator Repair	\$299.00
1920	8/11	Duke Energy	\$548.89
1921	8/15	Perfectawaste	\$140.00
1922	8/15	Bluegrass Energy	\$631.59
1923	8/15	Perfectawaste	\$300.00
1924	8/30	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$536.04
1925	8/30	Charles Hungler	\$1,000.00
1926	9/3	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1927	9/5	Perfectawaste	\$140.00
1928	9/5	Farmdale WD	\$49.90
1929	9/5	KY Department of Revenue	\$273.90
1930	9/5	Hazelrigg & Cox – Legal Fees	\$1,500.00
1931	9/8	Charles Hungler	\$68.00
1932	9/8	Perfectawaste	\$1,275.00
1933	9/8	Frankfort	\$245.00
1934	9/8	USA Blue book	\$403.95
1935	9/8	Duke Energy	\$31.12
1936	9/12	Bluegrass Energy	\$681.86
1937	9/12	Duke Energy	\$507.28
1938	9/21	Ethel Hungler	\$500.00
1939	9/29	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$548.87
1940	10/1	Perfectawaste	\$500.00
1941	10/1	Perfectawaste	\$450.00
1942	10/6	Charles Hungler	\$850.00
1943	10/6	Perry Septic	\$175.00
1944	10/6	Gordon's Towing	\$50.00
1945	10/6	Farmdale WD	\$56.78
1946	10/6	Sullivan Electric	\$500.00
1947	10/11	Duke Energy	\$513.96
1948	10/11	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$600.00
1949	10/11	Hazelrigg & Cox – Legal Fees	\$1,300.00
1950	10/11	Perfectawaste	\$290.00
1951	10/11	Perfectawaste	\$1,325.00
1952	10/20	Bluegrass Energy	\$596.45
1953	10/24	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$509.27

1954	11/3	Charles Hungler	\$850.00
1955	11/6	Duke Energy	\$551.29
1956	11/8	Farmdale WD	\$55.60
1957	11/?	Frankfort	\$125.00
1958	11/?	Sullivan Electric	\$490.00
1959	11/7	Perfectawaste	\$145.80
1960	11/7	Perfectawaste	\$1,125.00
1961	11/?	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$871.82
1962	11/17	Hazelrigg & Cox – Legal Fees	\$1,200.00
1963	11/19	Bluegrass Energy	\$620.50
1964	11/22	Northside Bank	\$522.83
1965	12/3	Perfectawaste	\$1,000.00
1966	12/3	Perfectawaste	\$140.00
1967	12/4	Hazelrigg & Cox – Mulberry Legal Fees	\$1,000.00
1968	12/4	? – Mulberry Plant	\$800.00
1969	12/5	Farmdale WD	\$47.79
1970	12/8	Charles Hungler	\$800.00
1971	12/8	Bingham McHale Legal Fees	\$500.00
1972	12/8	Perfectawaste	\$1,619.11
1973	12/13	Northside Bank – Mulberry loan payment	\$520.10
1974	12/13	Duke Energy	\$562.31
1975	12/15	Bluegrass Energy	\$509.59
1976	12/15	Franklin Co. Health Dept.	\$450.00
1977	12/15	Sullivan Electric Group – Mulberry Motor Repair	\$278.00
1978	12/15	Frankfort-Mulberry sludge dumping	\$245.00
1979	12/20	Perfectawaste	\$600.00
1980	12/28	Hazelrigg & Cox – Legal Fees Mulberry	\$5,793.82
		(End of 2008 checks)	

Question 6. - Provide a copy of the audited financial statements for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2008. Include a copy of all audit adjustments made to the financial statements. If those audited financial statements are not currently available, give an estimated date that this information will be submitted to the Commission.

**Answer:** Ridgelea is a small utility which does not undergo an annual financial audit. Instead, it contracts with a CPA to do an annual compilation, the most recent of which is attached.

Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

Question 7. Refer to Exhibit 1 of the application, Pro Forma Income Statement. Ridgelea operates wastewater facilities located in Franklin County and in Grantland, Kentucky. Provide a separate income statement for each operation for the calendar year 2008. For each operating revenue or expense account that is allocated between the two facilities, state the allocation factor used and give the reason for using each allocation factor.

Answer: See the attached year-end compilation by the CPA. Please note that because Ridgelea's bookkeeping needs improving, the compilation does not provide a full accounting of Ridgelea's true expenses. For instance, most significant repairs and replacements over the years have been expensed, so depreciation expense is low for these aging plants. Also please note the significant accounts payable at the bottom of the page for both the Grantland plant and the Franklin County plants. These are repairs done by Perfect-a-waste which the utility was unable to pay. It should also be noted that the 2008 compilation includes a total management fee of \$2,050, whereas the Commission approved an owner/manager fee of \$9,055 for the three Franklin County plants alone in 2008. Finally, please note that Ridgelea is due to file a plan of action with Mr. Jeff Malsi at the Division of Water by April 15, 2010 to explain how it will accomplish a major lagoon cleaning at Grantland. This is currently estimated to cost anywhere from \$20,000 to \$50,000.

#### RIDGELEA INVESTMENTS, INC. 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORT

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT

han palago-registry. An head action (a) is a delated in a	Grantland	Mulberry	·
VI - C. C. AND AND CO. C.	Plant	Plant	TOTAL
INCOME		F.4.000	400.046
Sewer Revenue Fees	48,956	51,390	100,346
EXPENSES			•
Collection Fees	3,984	7,916	11,900
Maintenance Repairs	11,337	34,712	46,049
Electric	5,583	6,610	12,193
Water Bill	0	629	629
Grass Cutting	1,500	2,000	3,500
Sludge Hauling	220	1,715	1,935
Taxes	361	1,336	1,697
Management Fee	1,025	1,025	2,050
Legal Fees	0	25,652	25,652
Accounting Fees	1,000	1,130	2,130
Permits & Assessments	164	900	1,064
Miscellaneous	122	122	244
Interest Expense		466	466
Interest Income		-21	-21
Depreciation	2,003	397	2,400
Amortization		815	815
TOTAL EXPENSE	27,299	85,404	112,703
NET INCOME/LOSS	21,657	-34,014	-12,357
Memo: Accounts Payable			
for Repairs & Main- tenance at end of year.	26,454	54,740	81,194

Question 8. Attached to the Application is an Agreed Order...Provide a signed copy of the Agreed Order.

Answer: Attached.

## AGREED TO BY:

Perrance Hungler	Date 8-/-09
Charles G. Hungler III	Date 8-1-09
Charles G. Hungler, Jr.	Date_ 8 - 1 - 09
Ridgelea Investments, Inc.	Date <u></u> <u></u> <u>8 -   · 0 <u>9</u></u>
John B. Baughman, Attorney for Defenda Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP P.O. Box 676 415 West Main Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601	Date () (-()()
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY:	
Jeff Cummins, Acting Director Division of Enforcement	Date <u>4/19/109</u>
Peter Goodmann, Acting Director Division of Water	Date <u>9/21/2009</u>
John West, Attorney Office of General Counsel	Date <u> </u>

Question 9. When it has been determined that an owner/manager of a utility has neglected his duties and responsibilities, the Commission has found that the owner/manager is not entitled to any level of compensation. Given this past Commission determination, the Notices of Violations that were issued against Ridgelea, and the Agreed Order, explain why Mr. Hungler should be entitled to any level of compensation.

**Answer:** Ridgelea has found and reviewed the Mallard Point precedent from 2003, and responds as follows:

- -The Final PSC Order dated May 27, 2004 in Case No. 2003-00284 contains no discussion of this very important issue, which essentially involves requiring an owner/manager to work and assume ownership responsibility without compensation. Rather, the only discussion appears in less than one page of the Staff Report issued on November 21, 2003, wherein Staff noted that Mallard Point's owner did not do monthly bank reconciliations, maintain vendor invoices, or keep a formal receipts and disbursements journal. In addition, Staff noted that the owner commingled his personal funds with those of the utility, and stated its belief that Mallard Point failed to establish a record to support the rate increase requested.
- -The Final Order in Mallard Point's next rate case (Case No. 2005-00235) at page 9 and 10 noted that Mallard Point's routine maintenance, administrative services, and system maintenance were all performed by outside contractors for the fees of \$12,000, \$10,800, and \$29,830 respectively a total of \$52,630. Nevertheless, the Commission reversed its decision from less than two years before and allowed Mallard Point's owner a \$3,600 owner/manager fee.
- -Ridgelea's operation is entirely different than Mallard Point's. Ridgelea's owner is immersed in the day-to-day operation of the Franklin County plants, and does not delegate or contract away his responsibilities, as noted in the 2008 Staff Report at Adjustment B. Moreover, the utility's operations are not commingled with the owner's personal funds.
- -In its 2008 rate case, Ridgelea received Commission Staff rate case assistance and provided adequate proof of the need for an increase, and no parties objected to the ultimate determination of a \$30 rate for the Franklin County operations. In this case, Ridgelea is only seeking to recover through a surcharge those costs needed to comply with regulatory mandates, and is not seeking to increase its profit margins.
- -The 2008 rate case included the disallowance of a substantial amount of legal fees. Ridgelea is not proposing to reargue that decision because it believes the final result was fair, just and reasonable. However, the payment of substantial legal bills is a cash drain on the utility, and diverts funds from being spent to maintain and repair the plant.
- -In this matter, Ridgelea has proposed a relatively simple surcharge to fund regulatory mandates and the rate case required by the Agreed Order. Ridgelea did not include

proposed legal expenses in its rate case request, and Ridgelea asked for an Informal Conference in the cover letter of its rate application to discuss the merits of its proposal, to simplify this proceeding, to avoid miscommunication, and to attempt to avoid legal fees. Ridgelea in this case did not envision having to revisit Commission decisions made in its prior rate case less than two years ago, and would like to avoid the expense of additional legal fees to defend this case if at all possible. Therefore, and in lieu of an Informal Conference, Ridgelea is hereby requesting Staff assistance to process this case, and to avoid incurring estimated legal fees of \$10,000 (e.g, 50 hours of fees at \$200 per hour) or more that would ultimately be borne by its ratepayers.

-The Agreed Order represents Ridgelea's attempt to resolve technical issues related to the operation of the Franklin County plants, and includes the requirement to file a rate case to fund the required mandates. If anything, the Notice of Violations, the Agreed Order, and time spent on this required rate case make the owner/manager's job even more demanding, and it would be grossly unfair to penalize the owner for having filed this required rate case by take away all compensation. Ridgelea would like to focus on the operation of these plants rather than extended legal proceedings with government agencies. Commission approval of the surcharge is the most fair, just and reasonable way to resolve these matters and to allow the owner/manager to meet his responsibilities.

Question 10. According to the Agreed Order, Mr. Hungler surrendered his wastewater treatment plant certification. The Agreed Order also requires that the "Waste Water Treatment Plants in Franklin County, Kentucky shall be operated by an independent, properly certified operator." A. Identify Ridgelea's current licensed operator and state the distance the licensed operator lives from the Franklin County treatment facilities.

Response: Ridgelea's current licensed operator is Greg Mayeux, a Class 2 operator living in the Frankfort area (2100 Autumnview Lane) who has been the licensed operator since August 2009. Ridgelea is unsure of the exact distance between Mr. Mayeux's residence and the plants, but it appears to be less than 10 miles because Autumnview Lane is located near Duckers Lake (east Frankfort) and the Franklin County treatment plants are located on the southwest side of Frankfort.

B. Provide a signed copy of the contract between Ridgelea and the licensed operator.

**Response:** Attached is a signed copy of the new agreement between Ridgelea and Greg Mayeux, a Class 2 operator living in the Frankfort area who has been the licensed operator since August 2009. Prior to the signing of this contract, Mr Mayeux had been operating on a handshake agreement rather than a written contract.

C. Compare the current monthly operator fee that was paid by Ridgelea in 2008. Also, identify the operator that Ridgelea used in 2008, identify the expense account in which the monthly fee was recorded, and state the total fee that was paid to the operator in 2008.

Response: Perfect-a-waste was the operator for the first 9 months of 2008, and billed Ridgelea \$650 per month for routine maintenance at all three plants. For the last three months of 2008, Ridgelea employed two brothers who received \$800 a month on a handshake agreement. This would total \$8,250 for routine maintenance fees alone for 2008. The routine maintenance fees are normally recorded in the Miscellaneous Treatment & Disposal expense account of the PSC Annual Report.

D. Provide a copy of the most recent invoice received from the operator that documents the monthly fee.

**Response:** Mr. Mayeux is paid \$500 per month to be the licensed operator for all three plants, but does not bill monthly since he receives a flat fee. As noted in other parts of this response, Mr. Mayeux has been operating on a handshake rather than a written agreement. He visits the plants 4 days a week for routine maintenance, including making sure the pumps are running and the tanks are filled, hosing down the plant, and filling in the log book.

Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

#### **Operator Contract**

I, May Mayy have agreed with Charles G. Hungler, JR. owner, Ridgelea Investments, to be the listed contract operator of the wastewater treatment facilities as shown below. Start date was August 30, 2009. I will be on site of each plant daily weekdays. I will work closely with owner to keep plants in compliance with KPDES permit to the best of my ability.

Edgewood Sub'd

KPDES.# KY0074977

Farmgate Sub'd

KPDES # KY0074969

Meadow Brook Sub'd

KPDES # KY 0074951

Operator License # and class # 11-85-29

Charles G Hungler Jr.

**Greg Mayeux** 

Owner, Ridgela Investments

**Contract Operator** 

Question 11. The Agreed Order states that "[w]ithin sixty (60) days from the entry of this order Ridgelea Investments, inc. shall initiate an infiltration and inflow (I&I) study from Leak Eliminators, LLC or any other experienced person or entity approved by the Division of Water." Ridgelea is using Hall Environmental Consultants to perform the I&I study. Attached to the application is an April 20, 2009 letter from Hall Consultants stating that the estimated cost of the study is \$26,000. A. Explain in detail the process Ridgelea used in choosing Hall Consultants to perform the study.

**Answer:** Ridgelea did an Internet search and asked various parties about potential contractors for this work. The only contractors it came up with were Leak Eliminators and Hall Environmental Consultants.

B. Provide a list of the companies that Ridgelea contacted regarding the I&I Study and provide copies of any bids that were received.

**Answer:** In addition to the Hall Environmental quote, Leak Eliminators provided a quote of \$65,000, which Ridgelea will furnish when it is able to locate this paperwork. No other quotes were available, as Ridgelea was unsuccessful in getting more quotes.

C. Provide documentation to show that Hall Consultants is an entity that is approved by the Division of Water.

**Answer:** Ridgelea has no such documentation. Hall Consultants was contacted, and they state that DOW does not issue such certifications. However, Tab Farthing of Hall Consultants stated that they have a good working relationship with DOW, and he can be reached at (859) 873-3331 to discuss this issue if needed.

D. Ridgelea proposes to use an 18-month surcharge to recover the cost of its I&I study. Provide documentation to support Ridgelea's proposed 18-month surcharge period.

Answer: As stated in its application at Exhibit 2, Ridgelea proposed an 18-month surcharge rather than a shorter collection period to reduce the burden upon its customers. Because of the Agreed Order, Ridgelea feels some sense of urgency is needed to comply with this regulatory mandate. Ridgelea does not have available cash to pay for the study, nor does it have sufficient financial strength to borrow funds or to absorb the study's cost. Ridgelea's intent is to begin collecting surcharge funds as soon as possible, and to begin paying for the study once sufficient funds have accumulated.

Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

Question 12. Refer to Exhibit 1 of the application, Agency Collection Fee. Ridgelea states that it is aware of the Commission's concerns...a. Provide a detailed analysis and supporting documentation to show that the 15% billing and collection fee Ridgelea is paying to the Farmdale Water District is reasonable.

Answer: Relative to billing and collection expense, it is important to distinguish between the expense incurred and the expense recovered. Ridgelea was advised prior to filing this case that the Commission has concerns with Farmdale Water District's 15% collection fee, and as emphasized in Explanation D of the application, Ridgelea's proposed surcharge does not recover any increased billing and collection costs that might be borne by Ridgelea. Instead, the pro forma cost of \$14,730 at Explanation D shows the current billing and collection charges from Farmdale Water District (for the Franklin County plants) and Bullock Pen Water District (for the Grantland plant) based on Ridgelea's \$30 sewer rate.

In Ridgelea's 2008 rate case, the Farmdale agency collection fees of \$7,916 were not adjusted, and Staff noted that these fees would in fact increase if the \$30 proposed rate was approved. Since the \$30 sewer rate was approved for Franklin County operations, the 15% charge results in an actual expense of \$10,746 from Farmdale, which means that Ridgelea is currently absorbing the difference of \$2,830. On a per customer basis, the \$7,916 allowed for billing and collecting in the 2008 case results in a charge of \$3.31 per customer. On a percentage basis, the \$3.31 per customer divided by the \$30 rate per customer results in 11% effectively being recovered in current rates – even though Farmdale Water District is charging 15%.

B. Provide a detailed explanation of the direct correlation between the rate billed and the cost incurred to provide the billing and collection services.

**Answer:** Ridgelea shares the Commission's concern that the 15% charge without regard to the cost of billing and collection services is problematic, and is attempting to address this problem by filing a surcharge proposal rather than an increase in base rates.

C. Provide a detailed analysis and discussion of the steps Ridgelea has undertaken to control its billing and collection expense.

**Answer:** The most significant step Ridgelea is taking is proposing to recover the increased regulatory mandates in this case through a surcharge rather than increased base rates. Ridgelea is aware that Farmdale Water District is not charging Farmdale Development for billing and collection of its sewer surcharge, and Ridgelea is trying to get the same treatment for any surcharge granted in this case.

D. State whether Ridgelea has explored the possibility of conducting its own customer billing and collection. Provide a detailed analysis of the costs that would be incurred by Ridgelea if the customer billing and collection function were performed in-house.

Include copies of all workpapers, assumptions, and calculations used to develop Ridgelea's cost analysis.

**Answer:** Ridgelea has not explored the possibility of doing its own billing and collecting, nor has it done any cost/benefit analysis. If the cost is reasonable, it is preferable to have the Farmdale Water District do the billing and collecting because it has all customer records and the ability to shut off the water for nonpayment of sewer bills. Ridgelea understands that a 15% charge for billing and collecting means higher sewer bills will result in higher billing charges that appear unreasonable once they reach a certain level.

E. According to Ridgelea, the cost of its customer billing and collection at the Grantland treatment facility is \$2.00 per bill, or a 6.67-percent rate per monthly bill. Identify the entity that is performing the customer billing and collection at the Grantland facility and provide a copy of the current contract. Explain whether Ridgelea has contacted the entity that is performing the customer billing and collection at the Grantland treatment facility to see if it would provide the same service at the Franklin county facilities.

**Answer:** Bullock Pen Water District does billing and collection for the Grantland plant. Ridgelea has asked them to provide billing and collecting at the Franklin County facilities, but they responded that they have no interest in doing billing and collection in Franklin County.

Witness: Charles Hungler, Jr.

Question 13. Refer to Exhibit 1 of the application, Adjustment E, Outside Services Employed. According to Ridgelea, the Agreed Order requires that certain laboratories be used to collect and analyze all of the samples from the Franklin County treatment plants. The Agreed Order requires that the effluent testing be performed by either McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc, Appalachian States Analytical, LLC or Fouser Environmental Services Consultants ("Fouser"). A. Explain in detail the process Ridgelea used in choosing Fouser to perform the effluent testing at the Franklin plants. Include copies of the cost estimates that Ridgelea received from each laboratory.

Response: As part of the Agreed Order, Mr. Hungler suggested the three named laboratories as possibilities. Upon checking, he discovered that Appalachian States Analytical would not travel from its base of operations in Eastern Kentucky to Frankfort. He then hired McCoy & McCoy because it initially appeared to be cheaper than Fouser. After a brief working relationship with McCoy, Mr. Hungler found that this lab required constant retests and more time spent on the part of Mr. Hungler, and the working relationship between the two parties became unworkable. (Attached is a McCoy invoice dated 8/26/09.) Mr. Hungler then hired Fouser, and this working relationship has been a vast improvement.

B. Explain in detail why the only retests are required at the Edgewood treatment plant.

**Response:** Edgewood is the only one of the three Franklin County plants that has to be tested every week. Rain events require the treatment plants to be shut off, and sometimes after rain events, retests are necessary to meet the permitting requirements, because the treatment process has been shut off.

C. Provide copies of the Fouser invoices that have been received in 2010.

Response: Attached are available invoices.

Question 14. The Agreed Order states that "[i]t is agreed McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc. and Appalachian States Analytical, LLC and Fouser be retained to collect and analyze all samples...State the company that is responsible for effluent testing at the Grantland treatment plant and explain why the testing is not being performed by one of the three companies identified in the Agreed Order.

Answer: Two independent contractors are jointly responsible for the effluent testing at Grantland; Kay's Enterprises takes the samples and delivers them to Pollution Associates for analysis. The testing isn't being done by the other three companies because Fouser and Appalachian States don't operate in the Grantland area, and McCoy refuses to work for Ridgelea because both Ridgelea and McCoy were unhappy with their brief working relationship.

Witness: Charles Hungler





McCoy & McCoy Laboratories, Inc.

P. O. Box 907

Madisonville, KY 42431

www.mccoylabs.com

Madisonville KY Lexington KY 270-821-7375 859-299-7775

on KY Louisville KY 9-7775 502-961-0001

Paducah KY 270-444-6547 Pikeville KY 606-432-3104

E-mail: s.crowley@mccoylabs.com

Perfect-A-Waste Sewage Equipment Co

Attn: Chuck Hingler 2106 W North Bend Road Cincinnati OH 45224 Invoice: 289165

Date: 08/26/2009

Terms: Net 30 Cust ID: PE8369

09080892

Quote: 200806021

773

Analysis		Collected	Amount
AG88489	Effluent Edgewood Frankfort Wastewater Plant	08/11/2009	
Auto Samp	ler .		75.00
Schlorine Re	esidual Field		25.00
Dissolved (	Oxygen (field)		5.00
pH (Field)			7.00
Sampling S	Services Fee		15.00
Biochemica	al Oxygen Demand, 5 Day Lex		17.00
🎫 E-Coli Lex			32.00
Ammonia a	s N by electrode Lex		12.00
Tot. Susper	nded Solids Lex		9.00
		Sample Sub Total	\$197.00
		Pay this amount:	\$197.00

We appreciate your business and continued support. We remain committed to supplying you the highest quality analytical results. If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please contact us at 270-821-7375

by clsy sing

16016001

Please submit this stub with payment

Cust Id: PE8369

Invoice: 289165

Date: 8/26/2009

Invoice Amount \$197.00

# Fouser Environmental Services

165 Camden Avenue Versailles, KY 40383

### INVOICE

DATE	INVOICE #
12/8/2009	27641

BILL TO:	
Ridge Lea Investments 2106 West North Bend Road Cincinnati, OH 45224 Attn: Chuck Hungler	

P.O. No. TERMS

Net 30

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
11-17-09 Analyses of Wastewater Discharge - Edgewood	1	175.00	175.00
PA			
1-9-10 179			

Please Include Invoice Number with Payment. Accounts Past 30 Days May Accrue a 1% Per Month Late Fee. For all billing questions please call (859) 552-2275.

**BALANCE DUE** 

\$175.00

#### Fouser Environmental Services

165 Camden Avenue Versailles, KY 40383

## INVOICE

DATE	INVOICE #
1/6/2010	28012

BILL TO:
Ridge Lea Investments
2106 West North Bend Road
Cincinnati, OH 45224
Attn: Chuck Hungler

P.O. No. TERMS

Net 30

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
12-23-09 Analyses of Wastewater Discharge - Meadowbrook	1	175.00  REF CORRESCY - COLL SANDET  AICEN	~1-75.0G

150 .-

**BALANCE DUE** 

\$175:00

Question 15. – Refer to Exhibit 1 of the application, Adjustment F, Amortization Expense. Ridgelea is proposing to amortize the costs related to the reconditioning and painting of the three Franklin County treatment facilities over a three-year period...a. Given that this is a less-than-arm's length transaction, provide documentation to show that the costs incurred to recondition and paint the Franklin County treatment facilities are reasonable.

Answer: Attached are the invoices totaling \$1,829.50 for paint purchased from an outside vendor. As for labor, Ridgelea tried to get bids for welding but was unable to obtain reliable contractors to show up. Ridgelea paid laborers \$20 per hour to paint, weld, and do other labor, and the \$20 is substantially below the rate normally charged by Perfect-a-waste for plant repairs. Ridgelea had a crew of two to four laborers work over the course of two weekends to meet the September 30, 2009 deadline agreed upon in order to resolve the PSC's complaint investigation.

B. Ridgelea proposes to amortize the costs incurred to recondition and paint the facilities over three years. Provide documentation to support Ridgelea's proposed three-year amortization period.

Answer: Ridgelea is a small utility with very limited cash reserves and poor cash flow. The painting and reconditioning of the facilities was required as the result of a complaint investigation resolved in 2009. The owner was required to spend these funds immediately, and before the rate relief granted in late 2008 had time to produce any meaningful improvements in cash flow. Recovery of these expenses through a three-year surcharge does not provide any profit to the owner/manager. In addition, Ridgelea estimates the painting and steel reconditioning should last approximately 3-5 years. Under these circumstances, Ridgelea believes a three-year recovery rather than a longer recovery period is appropriate.

C. Provide the date the facilities were originally installed and the depreciation life used by Ridgelea.

Answer: Ridgelea's current owner acquired the Franklin County plants in 2003, and is unaware of when they were originally installed and the depreciation lives used. However, Annual Reports on file with the PSC for the Mulberry sewer utility indicate the plant was originally installed in 1972. It should be noted that when Ridgelea purchased the plant from an Executor at a fraction of the asking price — due to its poor condition - there was no indication that any repairs or painting had been done in the past.

Witness: Charles Hungler

INEMEC	Company, Inc.	6800 Corporate Drive	Kansas City, MO 64120-1372	TEL: 816/483-3400	FAX: 816/483-3401	
				INEMEC		

**ORIGINAL INVOICE** 

SHIP TO

CINCINNATI OH 45240 0000 2106 W. NORTH BEND ROAD ATTN: TERRY HUNGLER PERFECT-A-WASTE

9/11/09 Shipped Date 9/11/09 Invoice Date NET 30 DAYS 090 Terr - FEDEX FREIGHT **HGA No** | 36 061 0490 | OEM | OEM | WITH THE MATERIALS COVERED BY THIS INVOICE WERE PRODUCED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF 1938. AS AMENDED, AND THE REQULATIONS AND ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT LTL Routing ARFW VERBAL/TERRY Customer PO No ORIGIN Job/Contract Representative Order FOB St, County, City, Tax Code 0-9902-7054 Customer Number How Shipped

TNEMEC COMPANY, INC. P.O. BOX 931518 KANSAS CITY, MO 64193-1518 REMIT TO:

SPLIT REF# 000310683

2106 WEST NORTH BEND ROAD

PERFECT-A-WASTE

SOLD TO

OF LABOR."

CINCINNATI OH 45224

020186642 00 Note: A 1% Per Month Finance Charge will be due after 30 days.

020186642 Factory Order

Invoice No

Please reference the invoice number above on your remittance.

1	
2	
W	

VISA	CALCULATE STATES	772.50	772.50	65.00		
MasterCard	TWO E	30.9000				
77-70	QUANTITY UNIT	25.0000 GL				20-1-11 215 21-2-11
	SERIES PRODUCT DESCRIPTION COLOR	COAL TAR CTG. H.B. TNEMEC	SUBTOTAL	BA-LTL FREIGHT & HANDLING TOTAL TAX TOTAL MISC.TAX	TOTAL ORDER AMT.	(Rightlan)
	PRODUCTNUMBER	F046-0465	·			
	PACKAGES NO. SIZE	5 5G				

ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES IN TRANSIT OR SHORTAGE MUST BE FILED WITH THE CARRIER. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE ARE PRESENTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF. ANY AND ALL ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERENT TERMS SHALL NOT BECOME PART OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN TNEMEC AND YOU. YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THE GOODS WILL BE CONSIDERED AN ACCEPTANCE AND ASSENT TO THE TERMS ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF.

Thank You. We appreciate your order.

6

Visit our website at http://www.tnemec.com

TNEMEC Company, Inc.	6800 Corporate Drive Kansas City, MO 64120-1372 TEL: 816/483-3401 FAX: 816/483-3401
	TNEMEC

**ORIGINAL INVOICE** 

SHIP TO

ROAD 2106 WEST NORTH BEND ATTN: TERRY HUNGLER CINCINNATI OH 45224 PERFECT-A-WASTE

020186708 00 Note: A 1% Per Month Finance Charge will be due after 30 days. Factory Order 020186708 Invoice No REMIT TO: 9 / 1 4 / 0 9 Shipped Date 9/14/09 Invoice Date NET 30 DAYS 090 Terr - FEDEX FREIGHT **HGA No** The standard | 36 061 0490 | OEM | OEM | OEM | Project | Pr ARFW LTL Routing Quote VERBAL/TERRY Customer PO No Job/Contract Representative Order ORIGIN FOB LTL St, County, City, Tax Code 0-9902-7054 Customer Number How Shipped

00

Please reference the invoice number above on your remittance. TNEMEC COMPANY, INC. P.O. BOX 931518 KANSAS CITY, MO 64193-1518 SPLIT REF# 000310899

2106 WEST NORTH BEND ROAD

PERFECT-A-WASTE

SOLD TO

OF LABOR.

CINCINNATI OH 45224

VISA

AWOUNT US:DOLLARS	927.00	927.00	65.00	992.00
PRICE	30.9000			
QUANTITY UNIT	30.0000 GL			
SERIES COLOR	COAL TAR CTG. H.B. INEMEC	SUBTOTAL	BA-LTL FREIGHT & HANDLING TOTAL TAX TOTAL MISC.TAX	TOTAL ORDER AMT.    Odd
PRODUCT NUMBER	F046-0465			
PACKAGES NO. SIZE	6 5G			

ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES IN TRANSIT OR SHORTAGE MUST BE FILED WITH THE CARRIER. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE ARE PRESENTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF. ANY AND ALL ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERENT TERMS ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF.

Thank You. We appreciate your order.

Visit our website at http://www.tnemec.com

	WALD
HATE TOTAL CHARGES	0.00 Page 1 of 1 2602-0840 1.866.393.4585
POF CLASS	0   E
Shipper TWEMEC 23.00 "DUNDALK" BALTIMORE MD 21222-4019 US WOTHES	#16 Bill of Lading Number 020186708-C P.O. Number FEGEX Freight Freight Freight MOW SERVING SPRINGFIELD. MO NEXT-DAY
B60	AII
Trailer # B6  Trailer # B6  Trailer # B6  US  US  CONTAIN L DRUM, PAINT, 3, UNI263, PGIII ARDOUS MATERIAL ARDOUS MATERIAL SEURCHG LIL SHPILE ARDOUS MATERIAL ARDOUS MATERIAL ARTES APPLIED **2.00\$	ID - WILL INVOICE THIRD PAR  I'UL' IN ADDITIONAL CHARGES:  I'Ve: Depart:    Depart: OS&D #:   Order with wrap intact unless otherwise noted.  Itons:
Freight Bill Number: 1.792244 Consignee PERFECT A WASTE CINCER NORTH BEND R CINCES HU HA 45224 US SALD TO SAME EMERGENCY HAZARDOL FREED BREAGENCY HAZARDOL FREED SAME EMERGENCY HAZARDOL FREED SAME EMERGENCY HAZARDOL FREED SAME FOR SAME FO	SERVICES MAY REST. 11 TO CHANGE *  #:    Arrivable
FLIVERY ACROSS SECTION OF SECTION	CONSTITUTE SUBJECT STATES SUBJECT SUB

2009-09-14-20.00.10.434525 \*\*\* Pro:1792244510R0

BILLED BY: WBS8436

\*\*\* HAZARDOUS MATERIAL \*\*\* HAZARDOUS MATERIAL \*\*\*

Question 16 – Refer to Exhibit 1 of the application, the pro forma income statement. For each expense account listed in Table 1 below, provide a schedule listing each item recorded in this account and copies of the invoices to support each item.

Expense Accounts	Amount
a. Fuel & Power	\$12,193
b. Sludge Hauling	\$1,935
c.Maintenance	\$46,049
Treatment/Disposal Plant	
d. Maintenance of Other Plant	\$3,500
e. Outside Services Employed	\$27,782

**Response:** Due to the work demands placed upon Ridgelea's owner, as well as his need to deal with his mother's health issues, Ridgelea has been unable to do the schedule and copy all the invoices required. We will prioritize this and respond with the schedule and invoices by April 23, 2010.

Witness: Charles Hungler